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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 
Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 

[Vdc] 
Temperature 

(℃) 
Deviation 

(Hz) 
Deviation 

(ppm) 
Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -19.93 -0.010769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -12.06 -0.006516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -5.35 -0.002891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -5.45 -0.002899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -9.16 -0.004872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT 8.45 0.004495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -6.34 -0.003321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 11.99 0.006280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -13.52 -0.007081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT 4.96 0.002680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -14.39 -0.007775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -16.62 -0.008980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -2.37 -0.001261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -10.07 -0.005356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -16.39 -0.008718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -16.57 -0.008679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -21.49 -0.011255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -9.28 -0.004860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -15.36 -0.008296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -17.71 -0.009565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -16.98 -0.009171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -18.95 -0.010080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT 7.17 0.003814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -5.62 -0.002989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -17.32 -0.009075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 2.47 0.001294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -15.68 -0.008216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT 9.30 0.005023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -11.33 -0.006119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -14.85 -0.008021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -13.90 -0.007394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -11.96 -0.006362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -6.58 -0.003500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -17.52 -0.009180 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -3.92 -0.002054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -7.97 -0.004176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -14.68 -0.007924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -19.74 -0.010656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -15.03 -0.008113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -15.38 -0.008181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -4.69 -0.002495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -8.23 -0.004378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -6.78 -0.003554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -10.31 -0.005405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -13.58 -0.007119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -8.00 -0.004318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -17.31 -0.009344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -7.98 -0.004308 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -5.46 -0.002904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -22.54 -0.011989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -10.76 -0.005723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -15.96 -0.008367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -12.96 -0.006794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -14.33 -0.007512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -6.81 -0.003671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -15.66 -0.008442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -10.63 -0.005730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -10.99 -0.005846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -14.62 -0.007777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -19.11 -0.010165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -13.16 -0.006908 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -15.19 -0.007974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT 3.26 0.001711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -16.41 -0.008846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -9.56 -0.005154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -13.18 -0.007105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -15.31 -0.008144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -11.40 -0.006064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -12.47 -0.006633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -10.56 -0.005543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -12.83 -0.006735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -4.43 -0.002325 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.004991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -14.89 -0.008016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -13.46 -0.007246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -11.63 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -13.02 -0.006926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -10.30 -0.005479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -16.77 -0.008815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -10.87 -0.005714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -11.01 -0.005787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT 2.76 0.001486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -11.52 -0.006202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -10.73 -0.005777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -12.82 -0.006819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -14.23 -0.007569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -7.77 -0.004133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -4.88 -0.002565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -4.88 -0.002565 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -12.56 -0.006602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -15.41 -0.008285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -10.14 -0.005452 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -9.91 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -11.40 -0.006064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -14.38 -0.007649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -10.21 -0.005431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -16.74 -0.008811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -16.15 -0.008500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -14.81 -0.007795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -7.30 -0.003925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -8.23 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -11.82 -0.006355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -14.39 -0.007654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -14.26 -0.007585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -19.44 -0.010340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT 12.06 0.006347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT 12.15 0.006395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -5.99 -0.003153 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 
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Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.13 -0.006554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.19 -0.002804 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.64 -0.008451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.05 -0.002188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.00 -0.001621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.52 -0.007191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.07 -0.004293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 3.18 0.001691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.05 -0.003218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -17.18 -0.009138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.16 -0.005845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.54 -0.008139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -18.83 -0.009862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.70 -0.005604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -11.24 -0.005887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -10.47 -0.005657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.79 -0.006911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -16.62 -0.008980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.26 -0.007705 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.44 -0.008343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.97 -0.006367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.12 -0.001128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.83 -0.006293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 5.14 0.002734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -11.56 -0.006149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.66 -0.006631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.55 -0.008668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.06 -0.005793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.08 -0.002137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.99 -0.002090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 2.80 0.001512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -12.62 -0.006816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.42 -0.007248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.79 -0.008528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.20 -0.005509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -15.94 -0.008479 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -15.39 -0.008186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.95 -0.003165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -14.49 -0.007707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.93 -0.006346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.57 -0.004490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -19.41 -0.010170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.40 -0.009641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -17.62 -0.009232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.79 -0.003034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.20 -0.009830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 6.52 0.003521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 4.46 0.002409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -14.99 -0.008096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -14.83 -0.008010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.15 -0.006463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 6.01 0.003197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -15.19 -0.008080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -20.00 -0.010638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -12.22 -0.006500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.99 -0.001567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.85 -0.004113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.49 -0.008640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.19 -0.008483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.21 -0.002730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -16.52 -0.008918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.01 -0.009182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.29 -0.007714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.63 -0.007358 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.65 -0.006829 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.59 -0.002973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.84 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.74 -0.004649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.76 -0.005723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -18.00 -0.009574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.17 -0.005856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.37 -0.009106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.23 -0.005363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.52 -0.007612 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -14.81 -0.007764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -14.86 -0.008022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.97 -0.006462 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.41 -0.008318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.45 -0.007260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.09 -0.006526 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -14.25 -0.007580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -12.69 -0.006750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -20.76 -0.011043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -18.71 -0.009952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.28 -0.001745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.56 -0.008157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.99 -0.002616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.84 -0.005683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.33 -0.006988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.74 -0.005630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 9.01 0.004857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.24 -0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.31 -0.005558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.10 -0.006523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.92 -0.007504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.60 -0.007234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.92 -0.007404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.71 -0.008888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -24.32 -0.012936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.35 -0.008165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.67 -0.008751 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.11 -0.005307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.56 -0.002394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.40 -0.006509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.12 -0.003738 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.88 -0.003170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.16 -0.004938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 10.91 0.005881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.23 -0.006054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.90 -0.001563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.91 -0.008995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.10 -0.007500 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.48 -0.007702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.17 -0.009133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -15.13 -0.008048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -18.02 -0.009459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.53 -0.004478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.62 -0.001900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.66 -0.005071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.73 -0.007207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 8.71 0.004689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.42 -0.008840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -16.68 -0.008980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.73 -0.006853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.64 -0.005190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 4.31 0.002293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -10.46 -0.005564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 3.42 0.001819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.06 -0.002691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -19.15 -0.010186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.56 -0.005025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.42 -0.006003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.16 -0.005866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.20 -0.006413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 4.81 0.002528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -11.00 -0.005922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 5.49 0.002956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -19.98 -0.010756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.90 -0.004791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.61 -0.005174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.89 -0.003133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -2.75 -0.001463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 7.77 0.004133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.64 -0.006191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -16.19 -0.008612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.00 -0.003679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.28 -0.004878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -15.68 -0.008242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -14.42 -0.007580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.06 -0.007916 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.35 -0.003952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.05 -0.007554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.87 -0.005844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.39 -0.008812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.19 -0.008167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -16.81 -0.008941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.58 -0.007755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.09 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.27 -0.005463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.92 -0.007404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.77 -0.005142 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 4.61 0.002426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 3.66 0.001926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.10 -0.005316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.77 -0.006721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.45 -0.006694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 3.48 0.001871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.70 -0.010054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 3.73 0.002005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -6.35 -0.003414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.31 -0.005484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.94 -0.003691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -7.21 -0.003835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.68 -0.010468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.75 -0.008910 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.67 -0.006668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -10.30 -0.005421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.53 -0.006068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.26 -0.002768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -9.40 -0.004947 ±2.5 PASS 
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Appendix G: Modulation Characteristics 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 PASS PASS 
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Test Graphs 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-6RB#0 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-6RB#0 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-6RB#0 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-6RB#0 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-6RB#0 
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